



บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน)  
Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

BKK.MD. 024/2019

Head Office

August 14, 2020

Subject : Management Discussion and Analysis of quarter 2/2020 and first half of 2020

To : The Director and Manager  
The Stock Exchange of Thailand

**Analyze of company's performance of quarter 2/2020 and first half of 2020**

Southern Concrete Pile Public Company Limited (the company hereafter) reports the company's performance in the 2/2020 quarter YoY and the first half of 2020 YoY due to the delay and uncertainty in government's Budget Act had the impact on slow-down investment in both public and private sectors in some projects and these reflected to the company's performance as follows:

Thousand Baht	Q2/2020	%	Q2/2019	%	YoY (%)	first half /2020	%	first half /2019	%	YoY (%)
Revenue from sales	295,613	76.38%	366,240	75.24%	(19.28%)	653,216	76.52%	720,615	73.71%	(9.35%)
Revenue from rendering of services	91,394	23.62%	120,510	24.76%	(24.16%)	200,472	23.48%	257,006	26.29%	(22.00%)
Total Revenue	387,007	98.97%	486,750	96.43%	(20.49%)	853,688	99.04%	977,621	97.51%	(12.68%)
Other income	4,020	1.03%	18,037	3.57%	(77.71%)	8,279	0.96%	24,969	2.49%	(66.84%)
Total Revenue	391,027	100.00%	504,787	100.00%	(22.54%)	861,967	100.00%	1,002,590	100.00%	(14.03%)
Cost of sales	203,005	68.67%	270,145	73.76%	(5.09%)	450,856	69.02%	529,843	73.53%	(4.51%)
Cost of services	66,732	73.02%	96,605	80.16%	(7.14%)	148,243	73.95%	190,860	74.26%	(0.31%)
Total Cost of sales and rendering of services	269,737	69.70%	366,750	75.35%	(5.65%)	599,099	70.18%	720,703	73.72%	(3.54%)
Gross Profit	117,270	30.30%	120,000	24.65%	5.65%	254,589	29.82%	256,918	26.28%	3.54%
Selling and administrative expenses	48,025	12.28%	65,948	13.06%	(0.78%)	102,452	11.89%	120,887	12.06%	(0.17%)
EBIT	73,265	18.74%	72,089	14.28%	4.46%	160,416	18.61%	161,000	16.06%	2.55%
Finance costs	1,155	0.30%	1,561	0.31%	(0.01%)	2,121	0.25%	2,441	0.24%	0.01%
Income tax	14,166	3.62%	12,075	2.39%		35,021	4.06%	30,227	3.01%	
Net profit for the period	57,944	14.82%	58,453	11.58%		123,274	14.30%	128,332	12.08%	
EBITDA	92,359		90,704			199,456		197,512		
Basic earnings per share (Baht)	0.19		0.20			0.41		0.43		

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803

ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :

555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส พี ทาวเวอร์  
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท  
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา  
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110  
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)  
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต :

46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา  
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000  
โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679  
โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :  
25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร  
อำเภอนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120  
โทร : 0-7734-1995-6  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :

15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียบเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย  
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000  
โทร : 0-7720-5444-5  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549  
โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :  
136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งคำเสา  
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110  
โทร : 0-7447-2044-7  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :

298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ  
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290  
โทร : 0-7567-0211-2  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212  
โรงงานนครปฐม :  
16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอมเกร็ด  
อำเภอสมาพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110  
โทร : 0-3432-2436-7  
แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579

โรงงานอุตรธานี :

342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด  
อำเภอเมืองอุตรธานี จังหวัดอุตรธานี 41000  
โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965  
แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134  
โรงงานบ้านบึง :  
18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองขาก  
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170  
โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,  
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687  
แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346



# บริษัท ทักษิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

## Overall performance

### Second quarter of 2020

- Revenue of 391.027 million Baht, decreased by 22.54% YoY
- Cost of goods sold and service 269.737 million Baht, decreased by 5.65% YoY (compared by percentage to revenue)
- Selling and administrative expenses 48.025 million Baht, decreased by 0.78% YoY
- Gross profit slightly decreased to 117.270 million Baht or 30.30%
- Net profit decreased to 57.944 million Baht or 14.82%
- Profit per share slightly decreased to 0.19 Baht compared to 0.20 in second quarter of 2019
- EBITDA increased to 92.359 million Baht

### First half of 2020

- Revenue of 861.967 million Baht, decreased by 14.03% YoY
- Cost of goods sold and service 599.099 million Baht, decreased by 3.54% YoY (compared by percentage to revenue)
- Selling and administrative expenses 102.452 million Baht, decreased by 0.17% YoY
- Gross profit decreased to 254.589 million Baht or 29.82%
- Net profit decreased to 123.274 million Baht or 14.30%
- Profit per share decreased to 0.41 Baht
- EBITDA increased to 199.456 million Baht

The company's second half performance clearly showed that the revenue had decreased due to the lower selling price according to the highly competitive market condition. However, the company managed to control the cost of goods sold effectively and efficiently helping reducing the costs and resulted in slightly higher percentage profit to revenue.

## Total Revenue

In the second quarter of 2020, the company had the total revenue of 391.027 million Baht, decreased by 22.54% YoY. The amount was accounted of 3 income categories as follows:

1. Sales income of 295.613 million Baht, decreased by 19.28% YoY
2. Service income of 91.394 million Baht, decreased by 24.16% YoY
3. Other incomes of 4.020 million Baht, decreased by 77.71% YoY

In the first half of 2020, the company had the total revenue of 861.967 million Baht, decreased by 14.03% YoY. The amount was accounted of 3 income categories as follows:

1. Sales income of 653.216 million Baht, decreased by 9.35% YoY
2. Service income of 200.472 million Baht, decreased by 22.00% YoY
3. Other incomes of 8.279 million Baht, decreased by 66.84% YoY

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803

### ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :

555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส พี ทาวเวอร์  
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท  
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา  
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110  
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)  
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

### โรงงานภูเก็ต :

46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา  
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000  
โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679  
โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :  
25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร  
อำเภอนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120  
โทร : 0-7734-1995-6  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614

### สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :

15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียขเมือง ตำบลชะเมาเคียบ  
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000  
โทร : 0-7720-5444-5  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549  
โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :  
136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งคำเสา  
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110  
โทร : 0-7447-2044-7  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048

### โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :

298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ  
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290  
โทร : 0-7567-0211-2  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212  
โรงงานนครปฐม :  
16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอมเกร็ด  
อำเภอสสามพราณ จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110  
โทร : 0-3432-2436-7  
แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579

### โรงงานอุตรธานี :

342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด  
อำเภอเมืองอุตรธานี จังหวัดอุตรธานี 41000  
โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965  
แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134  
โรงงานบ้านบึง :  
18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แก่ง ตำบลหนองซาก  
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170  
โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,  
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687  
แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346



# บริษัท ทักซิณคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

Other income of 8.279 million Baht was accounted of interest received and dividend from marketable equity securities of 6.569 million Baht, doubtful account received of 0.717 million Baht, and others of 0.993 million Baht.

Here are some of the main projects, which the company is operating in Q3/2020:

- Thai Oil CFP Project
- Bang Yai – Kanchanaburi Motorway Project
- New Passenger Building, Nakorn Si Thammarat
- Double Track Railway Project, Prachuabkkirikhan – Chumphon
- Bridge Construction, Pattani
- Food Centre for Chakri Naruebodindra Medical Institute, Samutprakan
- Expansion Building for Vibharam Hospital
- Block Valve Work
- Radisson Hotel
- Sky Park Suite
- Provincial Electricity Authority etc.

## Cost and Expenses

Cost of goods sold and cost of services in the second quarter of 2020 and the first half of 2020 were 69.70% and 70.18% respectively, decreased by 5.65% YoY and 3.54% YoY respectively. This was because the cost of goods sold had decreased by 5.09% YoY and 4.51% YoY respectively. The cost of services had decreased 7.14% YoY and 0.31% YoY respectively. Considering, the company managed to control the cost effectively and efficiently reducing the impact to the gross profit under the lower selling price circumstance.

Selling and administrative expenses in the second quarter and the first half of 2020 decreased 12.28% and 11.89% respectively. This were mainly from lower sale volume and allowance for doubtful account.

## Profit

In the second quarter of 2020, the company had the gross profit and net profit of 117.270 million Baht and 57.944 million Baht respectively. The profit per share was 0.19 Baht. The gross profit and net profit of the first half of 2020 decreased to 254.589 million Baht and 123.274 million Baht respectively. This led profit per share decreased to 0.41 Baht, EBITDA increased to 199.456 million Baht, retained earnings of 1,703.114 million Baht and treasury stock reserve of 9.452 million Baht.

## Statements of Financial Position

### Asset

In the end of first half of 2020, the company had the total asset of 2,400.185 million Baht, increased by 20.240 million Baht from increased in current asset of 21.562 million Baht from other current financial assets of 128.378 million Baht, retention receivables of 5.695 million Baht, and cash equivalent reduced to 117.433 million Baht. For the non-current asset decreased by 1.322 million Baht from other non-current financial assets, deferred tax assets and fixed assets and increase in right-of-use assets of 31.546 million Baht.

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803	โรงงานภูเก็ต :	สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :	โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :	โรงงานอุดรธานี :
ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่ :	46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลศรีษะมา อำเภอมือเก็ด จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000	15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลียขเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย อำเภอมือเก็ด จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000	298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ อำเภอมือเก็ด จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290	342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด อำเภอมือเก็ดอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000
555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส พี ทาวเวอร์ ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110	โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161 แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679	โทร : 0-7720-5444-5 แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549	โทร : 0-7567-0211-2 แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212	โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965 แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย) แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2	โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :	โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :	โรงงานนครปฐม :	โรงงานบ้านบึง :
	25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร อำเภอบ้านนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120	136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110	16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหอมเกร็ด อำเภอสามพราน จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110	18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-แกลง ตำบลหนองจาก อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170
	โทร : 0-7734-1995-6 แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614	โทร : 0-7447-2044-7 แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048	โทร : 0-3432-2436-7 แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579	โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826, 086-478-5689, 086-478-5687 แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346



# บริษัท ทักซิคอนกรีต จำกัด (มหาชน) Southern Concrete Pile Public Co., Ltd.

## Liability

In the end of first half 2020, the company had the total liability of 376.179 million Baht, increased by 29.435 million Baht from increased in current liability of 2.788 million Baht from the account payable and other undue account payable, current portion of lease liabilities and accrued income tax. For non-current liability increased by 26.647 million Baht from lease liability of 26.126 million Baht.

## Statements of Cash Flows

In the end of first half of 2020, the company had cash and cash equivalents increased to 288.309 million Baht from 287.911 million Baht. The amount was from cash and cash equivalents on January 1, 2020 at 405.742 million Baht plus with the net cash operation of 143.470 million Baht, deducted by the investing activities of 132.310 million Baht of fixed asset investment, purchasing other current financial assets, interest and dividend received and deduct with financing activities of 128.593 million Baht (Dividend Payout of 119.996 million Baht, lease liabilities payment of 2.103 million Baht, and treasury stock of 5.713 million Baht).

## Financial Ratios

Financial Ratios	First half of 2020	First half of 2019
Current Ratio (times)	5.76	4.43
Cash Cycle (Day)	54.10	94.10
Return on Equity (%)	6.08	6.59
Return on Assets (%)	5.16	5.45
Debt to Equity (times)	0.19	0.21



Yours Sincerely,

(Ms.Arunee Nganthavee)

Managing Director

ทะเบียนเลขที่ 0107537001803

ที่ตั้งสำนักงานใหญ่:

555 ชั้น 17 อาคาร เอส เอส ที ทาวเวอร์  
ซอยสุขุมวิท 63 (เอกมัย) ถนนสุขุมวิท  
แขวงคลองตันเหนือ เขตวัฒนา  
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110  
โทร : 0-2711-5134 (อัตโนมัติ 10 สาย)  
แฟกซ์ : 0-2382-0351-2

โรงงานภูเก็ต :

46/9 หมู่ 6 ถนนเทพกระษัตรี ตำบลรัษฎา  
อำเภอเมืองภูเก็ต จังหวัดภูเก็ต 83000  
โทร : 0-7621-2120, 0-7621-6286, 0-7622-5161  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7621-3679  
โรงงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :  
25/3 ถนนราษฎร์บำรุง ตำบลนาสาร  
อำเภอนาสาร จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84120  
โทร : 0-7734-1995-6  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7734-1614

สำนักงานสุราษฎร์ธานี :

15/3 หมู่ 5 ถนนเลี้ยวเมือง ตำบลมะขามเตี้ย  
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดสุราษฎร์ธานี 84000  
โทร : 0-7720-5444-5  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7721-8549  
โรงงานหาดใหญ่ :  
136/4 หมู่ 3 ถนนเพชรเกษม ตำบลทุ่งตำเสา  
อำเภอหาดใหญ่ จังหวัดสงขลา 90110  
โทร : 0-7447-2044-7  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7447-2048

โรงงานนครศรีธรรมราช :

298 หมู่ 2 ถนนหัวถนน-ชะเมา ตำบลท่าเรือ  
อำเภอเมือง จังหวัดนครศรีธรรมราช 80290  
โทร : 0-7567-0211-2  
แฟกซ์ : 0-7567-0212  
โรงงานนครปฐม :  
16/12 หมู่ 3 ตำบลหมอมกรี  
อำเภอสามปราม จังหวัดนครปฐม 73110  
โทร : 0-3432-2436-7  
แฟกซ์ : 0-3432-3579

โรงงานอุดรธานี :

342 หมู่ 2 ตำบลโคกสะอาด  
อำเภอเมืองอุดรธานี จังหวัดอุดรธานี 41000  
โทร : 081-391-1765, 086-455-3965  
แฟกซ์ : 0-4211-0134  
โรงงานบ้านบึง :  
18 หมู่ 2 ถนนบ้านบึง-เกล่ง ตำบลหนองซอก  
อำเภอบ้านบึง จังหวัดชลบุรี 20170  
โทร : 0-3811-9345, 089-699-7826,  
086-478-5689, 086-478-5687  
แฟกซ์ : 0-3811-9346